MANUAL 10125-SB REV 0 (06/21)
$21.00
GAS KETTLES
MANUAL SECTION CO
 IMPORTANT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Please complete this information and retain this
manual for the life of the equipment:
Model #: ___________________________

Performance Check............................................................................................................... 9
Operation............................................................................................................................... 10
Maintenance.......................................................................................................................... 13
Service................................................................................................................................... 17
Troubleshooting..................................................................................................................... 21
Appendix A, Material Safety Data Sheet................................................................................ 22
Table of Contents
INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL 10125-SB REV 0 (06/21) PAGE 4    OF 32
Gas Kettles
Service Connections
SERVICE CONNECTIONS
GAS CHARACTERISTICS
DIMENSIONS
As continued product improvement is a policy of Southbend Steam, specifications are subject to changge without notice.
Model Capacity
KSLG-20E 20 Gallon 76 Liter
KSLG-30E 30 Gallon 114 Liter
KSLG-40E 40 Gallon 152 Liter
KSLG-60E 60 Gallon 227 Liter
SPECIFICATIONS
SERVICE CONNECTIONS
  – Supply gas through 3/4” pipe. A gas shut-off valve must be installed in supply piping convenient and adjacent to appliance
 – Unless other wise specified, Field Wire Electrical Connection to be 120 Volts, 60 Hertz, single phase with grounding wire. Unit furnished

KSLG-20E 440 lbs. [200 kg]
SIDES
BACK
6” [152 mm]
2” [51 mm]
KSLG-30E 575 lbs. [261 kg]
KSLG-40E 600 lbs. [272 kg]
KSLG-60E 720 lbs. [327 kg]
* For use on non-combustible floors only.
INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL 10125-SB REV 0 (06/21)  PAGE 5    OF32
Gas Kettles SERVICE CONNECTIONS
As continued product improvement is a policy of Southbend Steam, specifications are subject to changge without notice.
GAS CHARACTERISTICS
SPECIFICATIONS
Model Capacity
KSLG-80E 80 Gallon 303 Liter
KSLG-100E 100 Gallon 379 Liter
* For use on non-combustible floors only.
KS
LG
-8

It may be necessary to replenish water in the jacket when the low water indicator comes on. Do so as follows:
1.	 Unit should be completely cold and off.
2.	 Lift handle of pressure relief valve to release vacuum in kettle. (Relief valve is at right rear of kettle).
3.	 Remove air vent nut on the tee located between kettle and relief valve.
4.	 Using pure distilled water only, pour the water into the opening. (A funnel will be helpful). Water will enter the kettle
slowly, as air must escape through the same hole. Water should be added until the water level at the sight glass is half
way between the minimum and maximum levels.
5.	 When sufficient water has been added, replace and tighten the nut.
6.	 Vacuum must be re-established. (See Re-establishing Vacuum).
FOR REFERENCE:
The total amount of distilled water contained in each unit, and amount to be added in a low water condition is listed below:
MODEL TOTAL AMOUNT OF DISTILLED WATER AMOUNT OF WATER TO BE ADDED IN A LOW WATER CONDITION
GL - 20 4.8 Gallons 155 fluid ounces (4 L)
GL - 40 6.9 Gallons 236 fluid ounces (7 L)
GL - 60 9.5 Gallons 236 fluid ounces (7 L)
KSLG-80E/KSLG-100E 16.3 Gallons 721 fluid ounces (10 L)
INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL 10125-SB REV 0 (06/21) PAGE 20    OF 32
Gas Kettles
Re-Establishing Vacuum
With the kettle completely cold a vacuum of 25 to 30 inches mercury column (M.C.) should be maintained as indicated